

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

Supreme Court No. DA 19-0731

---

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

-vs-

TRAVIS STAKER,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE – MONTANA ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

---

On appeal from the Eighteenth Judicial District Court,  
Gallatin County, the Honorable Rienne H. McElyea, Presiding

---

APPEARANCES:

MARK J. LUEBECK  
Angel, Coil & Bartlett  
125 W. Mendenhall, Ste. 201  
Bozeman, MT 59715  
Phone: (406) 586-1926

*Attorney for Defendant  
& Appellant*

TIMOTHY C. FOX  
Montana Attorney General  
C. MARK FOWLER  
Bureau Chief - Appellate  
215 N. Sanders  
Helena, MT 59620-1401

MARTIN D. LAMBERT  
Gallatin County Attorney  
1709 W. College  
Bozeman, MT 59715

*Attorneys for Plaintiff  
& Appellee*

MONTANA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

Colin M. Stephens, Vice President

Smith & Stephens, P.C.

315 W. Pine

Missoula, MT 59802

Phone: (406) 721-0300

[colin@smithstephens.com](mailto:colin@smithstephens.com)

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae MTACDL*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents . . . . . -i-

Table of Authorities . . . . . -iii-

Statement of Interest. . . . . -1-

Statement of the Issue . . . . . -1-

Statement of the Case . . . . . -2-

Summary of the Argument . . . . . -5-

Argument . . . . . -5-

I. The district court’s ruling should be reversed because of *Fourth Amendment* and *Article II, §§ 10 and 11* violations. . . . . -5-

A. The inducement and capture of Staker’s text messages was performed without a warrant and was therefore unreasonable . . . . . -5-

B. Law enforcement could have easily obtained an anticipatory or prospective warrant . . . . . -7--

1. Anticipatory or Prospective Warrants . . . . . -7-

2. Requirements for Anticipatory Warrants. . . -9-

II. Anticipatory Warrants and Communication . . . . . -14-

Conclusion . . . . . -19-

Certificate of Compliance . . . . . -21-

APPENDICES

Warrant Application from Montana Fourth  
Judicial District Court. . . . . Appendix A

Warrant from Montana Fourth Judicial  
District Court. . . . . Appendix B

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases:**

*Alvidres v. Superior Court*, 12 Cal. App.3d 575, 90 Cal. Rptr. 682 (1970)  
..... 8-9

*Berger v. New York*, 388 U.S. 41 (1967) ..... 8

*Commonwealth v. Wallace*, 42 A.3d 1040 (PA 2012) ..... 12-13

*E.H. Oftedal & Sons v. State*, 2002 MT 1, 308 Mont. 50, 40 P.3d 349 ...  
..... 18-19

*Illinois v. Gates*, 462 U.S. 213 (1983) ..... 12

*Jones v. United States*, 362 U.S. 257 (1960)..... 7

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..... 8

*State v. Allen*, 2010 MT 214, 357 Mont. 495, 241 P.3d 1045.....  
..... 6, 7, 9, 14

*State v. Stewart*, 2012 MT 317, 367 Mont. 503, 291 P.3d 1187... 6, 9, 14

*State v. Ellis*, 2009 MT 192, 351 Mont. 95, 210 P.3d 144 ..... 6

*State v. Fitzpatrick*, 2012 MT 300, 367 Mont. 385, 291 P.3d 1106.... 14

*State v. Goetz*, 2008 MT 296, 345 Mont. 421, 191 P.3d 489 ..... 6, 9, 14

*State v. Niess*, 2019 MT 125, 396 Mont. 1, 443 P.3d 435..... 6

*Texas v. Brown*, 460 U.S. 730 (1983) ..... 6

*United States v. Garica*, 882 F.2d 699 (2d Cir. 1989) ..... 10-12

*United States v. Grubbs*, 547 U.S. 90 (2006) . . . 7, 8, 12-13, 15, 16-17, 19

*United States v. Lowe*, 575 F.2d 1193 (6th Cir. 1978) . . . . . 10

*United States v. Ricciardelli*, 998 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1993) . . . . . 16

*United States v. Vetresca*, 380 U.S. 102 (1965) . . . . . 7

Statutes:

*Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-601(2)(b)* . . . . . 17

Constitutional Authority:

Mont. Con., Art. II, § 10. . . . . 9

Mont. Con., Art. II, § 11. . . . . 3,5-6

U.S. Const., Amend. IV . . . . . 3,5, 11, 12, 15

Other Authority:

John Wesley Hall, “Search and Seizure,” Vol. I, § 6.44 (digital ed. 2017).  
. . . . . 7, 8

Randy J. Sutton, “Validity and Application of Anticipatory Search  
Warrant – Federal Cases, 31 A.L.R. 123. . . . . 8 n.3

Norma Rotunno, “Validity of Anticipatory Search Warrants – State  
Cases,” 67 A.L.R.5th 361 . . . . . 8 n.4

2 W. Lafave, “Search and Seizure, § 3.7(c), (4th ed. 2004). . . . . 7

2 W. Lafave, “Search and Seizure, § 3.7(c) (5th ed. 2017-2018) . . . . . 10
